

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

ALEIDA JOHNSON

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON B. TOMPKINS
CHASE T. ESPY
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
*1901 Sixth Avenue North,
Suite 1500
Birmingham, AL 35203*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
ALLISON B. JONES
MASHA G. HANSFORD
KATHERINE A. PETTI
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions and rules involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Reasons for granting the petition.....	9
A. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals	10
B. The questions presented are important ones that warrant review in this case	16
Conclusion.....	20
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	16a
Appendix C	18a
Appendix D	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Carranza v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , Civ. No. 15-559, 2015 WL 5008462 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 20, 2015)	15
<i>Chaussee, In re</i> , 399 B.R. 225 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008) ..	14, 15
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014)	18
<i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1844 (2015)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dubois, In re</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4474156 (4th Cir. Aug. 25, 2016).....	10, 12, 13, 16

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	4
<i>Grandidier v. Quantum3 Group, LLC</i> , Civ. No. 14-138, 2014 WL 6908482 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 8, 2014).....	16
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012)	18
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	4
<i>Lewis v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , Civ. No. 15-61313, 2015 WL 5819992 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 6, 2015).....	15
<i>Marcinowski, In re</i> , No. 13-33571, 2015 WL 3524977 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. June 2, 2015)	16
<i>McCarther-Morgan, In re</i> , No. 08-1093, 2009 WL 7810817 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Jan. 27, 2009), aff'd, 373 Fed. Appx. 778 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Mears v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 541 B.R. 899 (M.D. Fla. 2015)	15
<i>Middlebrooks v. Interstate Credit Controls, Inc.</i> , 391 B.R. 434 (D. Minn. 2008).....	15
<i>Moses, In re</i> , 542 B.R. 5 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2015).....	15
<i>Nelson v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3672073 (8th Cir. July 11, 2016)	10, 11, 17
<i>Owens v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4207965 (7th Cir. Aug. 10, 2016), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-315 (filed Aug. 26, 2016)	10, 11, 12
<i>Perkins, In re</i> , 533 B.R. 242 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2015)	16
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Association v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	18
<i>Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co.</i> <i>v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	4, 5

	Page
Case—continued:	
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4	18
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101-1532	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A)	4
11 U.S.C. 105(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. 501	4
11 U.S.C. 502(a).....	4
11 U.S.C. 502(b).....	5
11 U.S.C. 502(b)(1).....	5
11 U.S.C. 558	5
11 U.S.C. 704(a)(5)	4
11 U.S.C. 1302(b)(1).....	4
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,	
15 U.S.C. 1692-1692p.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6).....	6
15 U.S.C. 1692e	6
15 U.S.C. 1692f.....	6
15 U.S.C. 1692k	6
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001 advisory committee’s notes (2012)	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)(3)(A).....	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011(b)	5
S. Ct. R. 12.6.....	8
Ala. Code § 6-2-34.....	7
Miscellaneous:	
American InfoSource, <i>AIS Insight 2015 Year in Review</i> <tinyurl.com/AISTopCreditors>	17
Brittany M. Dant, Comment, <i>Down the Rabbit Hole: Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC, Upends the Role of the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act in Consumer Bankruptcy</i> , 66 Mercer L. Rev. 1067 (2015)	17

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Sean Peter Doran, <i>Bringing Bankruptcy Back: Reconciling the Bankruptcy Code and the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> , Norton Annual Survey of Bankruptcy Law (Sept. 2016)	17
